



(03/20)

English - Description

This is a consumer product which complies to EMi test EN 61000-6-4 class A. This power inverter is a modified sine wave inverter. Modified sine wave inverters are all-purpose power inverters used to power simple electronic devices.

- Warning!**
Do not use the inverter with the following rechargeable devices:
• Only mount in a horizontally position.
• Make sure the distance between the battery and inverter is short and only use the provided connection cables.
• This product is an inverter with a modified sine-wave output. It is not recommended to connect inductive loads and products with an electro motor inside.
• Small battery-operated appliances which can be plugged directly into the AC output to recharge (e.g. flashlights, razors and nightlights).
• Certain battery chargers for battery packs used in power tools. These battery chargers will have a warning label stating that dangerous voltages are present at the battery terminals.

- | | |
|----------------------------------|--|
| 1. On/off switch | • Press the switch to turn the device on or off. |
| 2. Power indicator | • The indicator lights green when the device is connected to a battery and switched on. |
| 3. Overtemperature indicator | • The indicator lights yellow when the device is overheated. An alarm will sound. The device switches off automatically. The device automatically switches on again when it has cooled down sufficiently. |
| 4. Overload indicator | • The indicator lights red when the device is overloaded. Switch off the device and reduce the load before switching on the device again. |
| 5. Battery voltage indicator (V) | • The indicator shows the voltage at the input terminal of the inverter. |
| 6. Battery current indicator (A) | • The indicator shows the current drawn from the battery by the inverter. The current must be in the green zone for continuous operation. In the yellow zone the device will operate for several minutes. In the red zone, the device will switch off automatically. |

- Warning!**
When connected to a battery, first switch on the inverter before switching on the connected devices. When using the inverter with several appliances at the same time, switch on the devices one after another to make sure that the inverter does not need to deliver all start up currents for all loads at once.
Do not reverse polarity. Do not use too crocodile clips to create an electrical connection. Make sure that the inverter is switched off before connecting the inverter to the battery or other DC power source.

- | | |
|-----------------------------|--|
| 7. Positive pole (+, red) | • Connect the red battery cable to the positive (+) pole of the battery and the negative (-) terminal of the inverter. |
| 8. Negative pole (-, black) | • Connect the black battery cable to the negative (-) pole of the battery and the negative (-) terminal of the inverter. |
| 9. Chassis ground lug | • In a vehicle, connect the chassis ground lug to the grounding system of the boat. In a fixed location, connect the chassis ground lug to the grounding system by a ground rod (metal only). Use a #12 AWG or larger copper wire (preferably with green/yellow insulation) to earth the chassis ground lug to the ground. |

- Warning!**
Do not operate the inverter without connecting the inverter to the ground. Risk of electrical shock.

- | | |
|-------------------------|--|
| 10. Cooling fan | • Wisdom fan start: when the temperature of inverter reach 40°C, the fan will start automatically. |
| 11. AC output | • Connect the mains cable to the device to the AC output of the inverter. |
| 12. Remote control jack | The device can be operated using the remote control. |

- Audible alarm**
An alarm will sound in case of overtemperature, a low battery or a low-battery shutdown.

- Safety**
General safety
• Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
• The manufacturer is not liable for consequential damages or for damages to property or persons caused by non-observance of the safety instructions and/or instructions for use.
• Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the device for other purposes than described in the manual.
• The device is suitable for indoor use only. Do not use the device outdoors.
• The device is suitable for domestic use only. Do not use the device for commercial purposes.
• Only use the device in areas with an ambient temperature between 0°C and 25°C.
• Do not use the device in locations with high humidity, such as bathrooms and swimming pools.
• Do not use the device near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
• Do not use a timer or a separate remote-control system that switches on the device automatically.
• Do not cover the device.
• Do not place the device in water. Do not insert foreign objects into the ventilation openings.
• Keep a clearance of at least 2,5 cm around the device in order to ensure proper cooling and airflow.
• Place the device on a stable, flat surface.
• Keep the device away from flammable objects.

- Electrical safety**
CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

- To reduce risk of electric shock, this product should only be opened by an authorized technician when service is required.
• Disconnect the product from the mains socket and other equipment if a reference should occur.
• Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
• Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the device for other purposes than described in the manual.
• Do not use the device if any part is damaged or defective. If the device is damaged or defective, replace the device immediately.

- Cleaning and maintenance**
Warning!
• Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.
• Do not clean the inside.
• Do not attempt to repair the device. If the device does not operate correctly, replace it with a new device.
• Clean the outside of the device using a soft, damp cloth.
• Clean the ventilation openings using a soft brush.

- Support**
If you need further help or have comments or suggestions please visit www.nedis.com/support

- Contact**
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC 't Hertogenbosch, The Netherlands

- Nederlands - Beschrijving**
Dit is een consumentenproduct dat voldoet aan de EMi-test EN 61000-6-4 klasse A. Deze voedingsoververter is een gemodificeerde sinuswavinverter. Gemodificeerde sinuswavinners zijn universele voedingsoververters die voor het vooeden van eenvoudige elektronische apparaten worden gebruikt.

- Waarschuwing!**
Gebruik de oververter niet met volgende oplaadbare apparaten:
• Alleen in horizontale positie monteren.
• Zorg ervoor dat de afstand tussen de accu en de oververter klein is en gebruik alleen de meegeleverde aansluitkabels.
• Dit product is een omvormer met een aangepaste sinusgolfof uitgang. Het wordt niet aangeraden om inductieve belastingen en producten waarin een elektromotor zit aan te sluiten.
• Kleine op batterijen werkende apparaten die direct in de AC-uitgang kunnen worden gestoken (bijv. zaklampen, nachtlampjes en nachtlampjes).
• Bepaalde batterijladers voor elektrische apparaten gebruiken batterijen. Op deze batterijladers is een waarschuwingslabel aanwezig waarop staat dat gevaarlijke spanningen worden bij de batterij-aansluitingen aangekwd zijn.

- | | |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| 1. Aan/vit-schakelaar | • Druk op de schakelaar om het apparaat in of uit te schakelen. |
| 2. Voedingindicator | • De indicator brandt groen als het apparaat op een batterij is aangesloten en is opendings is afdoelend. |
| 3. Overbelastingindicator | • De indicator brandt rood als het apparaat overbelast is. Schakel het apparaat uit en verminder de belasting voordat u het apparaat weer inschakelt. |
| 4. Batterijspanningsindicator (V) | • De indicator toont de spanning bij de ingangsaansluiting van de oververter. |
| 6. Batterijstroom indicator (A) | • De indicator toont de door de oververter uit de batterij verbruikte stroom. De stroom moet binnen de groene zone blijven voor continue werking. In de gele zone zal het apparaat gedurende enkele minuten werken. In de rode zone zal het apparaat automatisch uitschakelen. |

- Waarschuwing!**
Schakel bij aansluiting op een batterij eerst de oververter in voordat u de aangesloten apparaten inschakelt. Schakel bij gebruik van de oververter met verschillende apparaten tegelijkertijd de apparaten één voor één om te verzekeren dat de oververter niet alle startstromen voor alle belastingen tegelijkertijd moet leveren.
• Draai de ingang niet om. Gebruik geen krookdrukklemmen om een elektrische aansluiting vast te maken of te brengen. Controleer of de oververter uitschakeld wordt u de oververter op de positieve (+) pool van de batterij en de negatieve (-) aansluiting van de oververter aan.
• Sluit de rode batterijkabel op de positieve (+) pool van de batterij en de positieve (+) aansluiting van de oververter aan.
• Sluit de zwarte batterijkabel op de negatieve (-) pool van de batterij en de negatieve (-) aansluiting van de oververter aan.
• Draai de schroeven van de DC-ingangskabels gelijkmatig aan.

- Waarschuwing!**
Gebruik de oververter niet zonder de oververter op de aarde aan te sluiten. Gevaar voor elektrische schok.
De oververter heeft een aansluiting om het onderstel op de oververter aan te sluiten. De aardeaansluiting van de AC-aansluiting op het uitgangspannel van de oververter is op het onderstel aangesloten.
• Sluit de aardeaansluiting van het onderstel op een aardingpunt aan. Dit punt kan afhankelijk van de installatie de chassis of de oververter van de oververter zijn.
• Sluit in een verbod de aardeaansluiting van het onderstel op het chassis van het voertuig aan.
• Sluit in een verbod de aardeaansluiting van het onderstel op het aardingssysteem van de boot aan.
• Sluit op een vaste locatie de aardeaansluiting van het onderstel via een aardingstaaf (in de grond gestoken metaal staaf) op de aarde aan. Gebruik een #12 AWG of grotere koperdraad (bij voorkeur met groen/gele isolatie) om de aardeaansluiting van het onderstel op het aardingssysteem van de boot aan te sluiten.
• De neutrale geleiding van het AC-uitgangssysteem van de oververter wordt op de aarde het onderstel aangesloten. Als het onderstel op de aarde is aangesloten, is ook de neutrale geleiding aarde.

- | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| 10. Koelventilator | • Wijdheid ventilator start: wanneer de temperatuur van de oververter 40 °C bereikt, start de ventilator automatisch. |
| 11. AC-uitgang | • Sluit de netkabel van het apparaat op de AC-uitgang van de oververter aan. |
| 12. Stekerbus voor de aansluiting | Het apparaat kan met een afstandbediening worden bediend. |

- Geduidsalarm**
Een alarm klinkt in geval van oververhitting, een bijna lege batterij of een uitschakeling als gevolg van een lege batterij.

- Veiligheid**
Algemene veiligheid
• Lees voor gebruik de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de handleiding voor latere raadpleging.
• De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade aan eigendommen of personen veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies en door verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde bestemming. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in de handleiding.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet als onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect apparaat onmiddellijk.
• Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik binnenhuis. Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis.
• Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor commerciële doeleinden.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend in ruimtes met een omgevings temperatuur tussen 0°C en 25°C.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde bestemming. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in de handleiding.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet als onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect apparaat onmiddellijk.
• Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik binnenhuis. Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis.
• Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor commerciële doeleinden.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend in ruimtes met een omgevings temperatuur tussen 0°C en 25°C.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde bestemming. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in de handleiding.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet als onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect apparaat onmiddellijk.

- Reiniging en onderhoud**
Waarschuwing!
Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.
• Reinig niet de binnenzijde van het apparaat.
• Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren. Indien het apparaat niet juist werkt, vervang het dan door een nieuw apparaat.
• Reinig de buitenzijde van het apparaat met een zachte, vochtige doek.
• Reinig de ventilatieopeningen met een zachte borstel.

- Support**
Breed u wilt van ons een opmerking of suggestie heeft een bezoek aan www.nedis.com/support

- Contact**
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC 't Hertogenbosch, Nederland

- Deutsch - Beschreibung**
Dies ist ein Endverbraucherprodukt, das EMi-Test EN 61000-6-4 Class A erfüllt. Dieser Wechselrichter ist ein modifizierter Sinuswechselrichter. Modifizierte Sinuswechselrichter sind universell einsetzbare Wechselrichter zur Versorgung einfacher elektronischer Geräte.

- Warnung!**
Verwenden Sie den Wechselrichter nicht mit den folgenden wiederaufladbaren Geräten:
• Nur in horizontaler Ausrichtung positionieren.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Distanz zwischen der Batterie und Wechselrichter kurz ist und verwenden Sie nur die mitgelieferten Anschlusskabel.
• Dieses Produkt ist ein Wechselrichter mit modifizierter Sinusausgang. Es wird nicht empfohlen, induktive Lasten und Produkte mit einem Elektromotor in diesem anzuschließen.
• Kleine batteriebetriebene Geräte, die zum Aufladen direkt an der AC-Ausgang angeschlossen werden können (z.B. Taschenlampen, Nachtlichter).
• Bestimmte Batterieaufladegeräte für Akkubatterien, die in Elektrofahrzeugen verwendet werden. Diese Batterieaufladegeräte sind mit einem Warnschild versehen, das besagt, dass an den Batterieklemmen gefährliche Spannungen anliegen.

- | | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| 1. Ein-/Aus-Schalter | • Drücken Sie den Schalter, um das Gerät ein- oder auszuschalten. |
| 2. Betriebsanzeige | • Die Anzeige leuchtet grün, wenn das Gerät an eine Batterie angeschlossen und eingeschaltet ist. Das Gerät ist gebrauchsfähig. |
| 3. Übertemperaturanzeige | • Die Anzeige leuchtet gelb, wenn das Gerät überhitzt ist. Ein Alarm ertönt. Das Gerät schaltet sich automatisch wieder ein, wenn es ausreichend abgekühlt ist. |
| 4. Überlastanzeige | • Die Anzeige leuchtet rot, wenn das Gerät überlastet wird. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und reduzieren Sie die Last, bevor Sie das Gerät wieder einschalten. |
| 5. BatterieLadungsanzeige (V) | • Die Anzeige zeigt den Spannung an der Eingangsklemme des Wechselrichters an. |
| 6. BatterieStromanzeige (A) | • Die Anzeige zeigt den Strom des Wechselrichters aus der Batterie entnommenen Strom an.
Für den Dauerbetrieb muss der Strom im grünen Bereich liegen. In der gelben Zone wird der Gerät mehrere Minuten lang betrieben. Im roten Bereich schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch aus. |

- Warnung!**
Bei Anschluss an eine Batterie, schalten Sie zuerst den Wechselrichter ein, bevor Sie die angeschlossenen Geräte einschalten. Wenn Sie den Wechselrichter mit mehreren Geräten gleichzeitig betreiben, schalten Sie die Geräte nacheinander ein, um sicherzustellen, dass der Wechselrichter nicht alle Anlaufströme für alle Verbraucher auf einmal liefern muss.
• Kehren Sie den Anschluss nicht um. Verwenden Sie keine Krokodilklemmen, um eine elektrische Verbindung herzustellen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wechselrichter ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie ihn an die Batterie oder eine andere Gleichstromquelle anschließen.
• Verhindern Sie das rote Batteriekaabel mit dem Plusus (+) der Batterie und dem roten Anschluss mit dem positiven (+) Anschluss der AC-Anschlusskabeln.
• Schließen Sie das schwarze Batteriekaabel an den negativen (-) Pol der Batterie und den negativen (-) Pol des Wechselrichters an.
• Ziehen Sie die Schrauben der DC-Eingangskabels regelmäßig an.

- Warnung!**
Betreiben Sie den Wechselrichter nicht, ohne den Wechselrichter mit der Erde zu verbinden. Gefahr eines Stromschlags.
Der Wechselrichter hat eine Anschlussleiste, die das Gehäuse mit dem Wechselrichter zu verbinden. Die Erdungskabel der AC-Anschlusskabeln an der Ausgangsklemme des Wechselrichters ist mit dem Gehäuse verbunden.
Der Erdungsanschluss des Gehäuses muss mit einer Stange von 12 AWG oder mehr (vorzugsweise mit grün/gelber Isolierung), um die Erdungsanschlüsse des Gehäuses mit dem Grundpotential zu verbinden.
• Die neutrale Leitung des AC-Netzsystems des Wechselrichters ist mit der Erde verbunden.
• Wenn das Chassis mit der Erde verbunden ist, wird auch die neutrale Leitung geerdet.
• Wechseltwischenwärtorstart: Wenn die Temperatur des Wechselrichters 40 °C erreicht, startet der Ventilator automatisch.
• Schließen Sie das Netzkabel des Gerätes an den AC-Ausgang des Wechselrichters an.
Das Gerät kann mit der Fernbedienung bedient werden.

- Aktuiskalar Alarm**
Bei Übertemperatur, einer schwachen Batterie oder einer Abschaltung bei schwacher Batterie ertönt ein Alarm.

- Sicherheit**
Algemene Sicherheit
• Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch genau durch. Bitte bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zur späteren Bezugnahme auf.
• Der Hersteller ist nicht schadenersatzpflichtig für Folgeschäden, Sachschäden oder Personenschäden, die durch die Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise und der unsachgemäße Handhabung des Gerätes entstanden sind.

- | | |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| 3. Oververhittingsindicator | • De indicator brandt geel als het apparaat oververhit is. Een alarm al klinken. Het apparaat schakelt automatisch uit. Het apparaat schakelt automatisch weer in als het opendings is afdoelend. |
| 4. Overbelastingindicator | • De indicator brandt rood als het apparaat overbelast is. Schakel het apparaat uit en verminder de belasting voordat u het apparaat weer inschakelt. |
| 5. Batterijspanningsindicator (V) | • De indicator toont de spanning bij de ingangsaansluiting van de oververter. |
| 6. Batterijstroom indicator (A) | • De indicator toont de door de oververter uit de batterij verbruikte stroom. De stroom moet binnen de groene zone blijven voor continue werking. In de gele zone zal het apparaat gedurende enkele minuten werken. In de rode zone zal het apparaat automatisch uitschakelen. |

- Waarschuwing!**
Schakel bij aansluiting op een batterij eerst de oververter in voordat u de aangesloten apparaten inschakelt. Schakel bij gebruik van de oververter met verschillende apparaten tegelijkertijd de apparaten één voor één om te verzekeren dat de oververter niet alle startstromen voor alle belastingen tegelijkertijd moet leveren.
• Draai de ingang niet om. Gebruik geen krookdrukklemmen om een elektrische aansluiting vast te stand te brengen. Controleer of de oververter uitschakeld wordt u de oververter op de positieve (+) pool van de batterij en de negatieve (-) aansluiting van de oververter aan.
• Sluit de rode batterijkabel op de positieve (+) pool van de batterij en de positieve (+) aansluiting van de oververter aan.
• Sluit de zwarte batterijkabel op de negatieve (-) pool van de batterij en de negatieve (-) aansluiting van de oververter aan.
• Draai de schroeven van de DC-ingangskabels gelijkmatig aan.

- Waarschuwing!**
Gebruik de oververter niet zonder de oververter op de aarde aan te sluiten. Gevaar voor elektrische schok.
De oververter heeft een aansluiting om het onderstel op de oververter aan te sluiten. De aardeaansluiting van de AC-aansluiting op het uitgangspannel van de oververter is op het onderstel aangesloten.
• Sluit de aardeaansluiting van het onderstel op een aardingpunt aan. Dit punt kan afhankelijk van de installatie de chassis of de oververter van de oververter zijn.
• Sluit in een verbod de aardeaansluiting van het onderstel op het chassis van het voertuig aan.
• Sluit in een verbod de aardeaansluiting van het onderstel op het aardingssysteem van de boot aan.
• Sluit op een vaste locatie de aardeaansluiting van het onderstel via een aardingstaaf (in de grond gestoken metaal staaf) op de aarde aan. Gebruik een #12 AWG of grotere koperdraad (bij voorkeur met groen/gele isolatie) om de aardeaansluiting van het onderstel op het aardingssysteem van de boot aan te sluiten.
• De neutrale geleiding van het AC-uitgangssysteem van de oververter wordt op de aarde het onderstel aangesloten. Als het onderstel op de aarde is aangesloten, is ook de neutrale geleiding aarde.

- | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| 10. Koelventilator | • Wijdheid ventilator start: wanneer de temperatuur van de oververter 40 °C bereikt, start de ventilator automatisch. |
| 11. AC-uitgang | • Sluit de netkabel van het apparaat op de AC-uitgang van de oververter aan. |
| 12. Stekerbus voor de aansluiting | Het apparaat kan met een afstandbediening worden bediend. |

- Geduidsalarm**
Een alarm klinkt in geval van oververhitting, een bijna lege batterij of een uitschakeling als gevolg van een lege batterij.

- Veiligheid**
Algemene veiligheid
• Lees voor gebruik de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de handleiding voor latere raadpleging.
• De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade aan eigendommen of personen veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies en door verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde bestemming. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in de handleiding.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet als onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect apparaat onmiddellijk.
• Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik binnenhuis. Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis.
• Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor commerciële doeleinden.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend in ruimtes met een omgevings temperatuur tussen 0°C en 25°C.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde bestemming. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in de handleiding.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet als onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect apparaat onmiddellijk.

- Reiniging en Pflege**
Warnung!
• Verwenden Sie keine Lösungs- oder Scheuermittel.
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht von innen.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren. Falls das Gerät nicht einwandfrei arbeitet, tauschen Sie es gegen ein neues aus.
• Reinigen Sie die Außenseite des Geräts mit einem weichen feuchten Tuch.
• Reinigen Sie die Lüftungsgitterungen mit einer weichen Bürste.

- Hilfe**
Sie weitere Hilfe benötigen oder Kommentare oder Vorschläge für uns haben, gehen Sie bitte auf www.nedis.com/support

- Kontakt**
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC 't Hertogenbosch, Niederlande

- Español - Descripción**
Este es un producto de consumo que cumple con la prueba EMi EN 61000-6-4 clase A. Este inversor de corriente es un inversor de onda sinusoidal modificada. Los inversores de onda sinusoidal modificada son inversores de corriente multiuso que se utilizan para alimentar dispositivos electrónicos simples.

- Advertencia!**
No utilice el inversor con los siguientes dispositivos recargables:
• Montar únicamente en posición horizontal.
• Mantenga una distancia que la distancia entre la batería y el inversor es corta y utilice únicamente los cables de conexión suministrados.
• Este producto es un inversor con una salida sinusoidal modificada. No se recomienda conectar cargas inductivas ni productos con un motor eléctrico dentro.
• Aparatos de pequeño tamaño que funcionan con pilas que pueden enchufarse directamente en la salida de CA para cargar (p.ej., linternas, máquinas de afeitar y luces nocturnas).
• Ciertos cargadores de batería para baterías utilizadas en herramientas eléctricas. Estos cargadores de batería tendrían una etiqueta de advertencia que indica que hay tensiones peligrosas en los terminales de la batería.

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Interruptor de encendido/apagado | • Pulse el interruptor para encender o apagar el dispositivo. |
| 2. Indicador de encendido | • El indicador se enciende en verde cuando el dispositivo se conecta a una batería y se enciende. El dispositivo es pronto al uso. |
| 3. Indicador de sobrecalentamiento | • El indicador se enciende en amarillo cuando el dispositivo está sobrecalentado. Sonará una alarma. El dispositivo se apaga automáticamente. El dispositivo vuelve a encenderse automáticamente cuando se ha enfriado lo suficiente. |
| 4. Indicador de sobrecarga | • El indicador se enciende en rojo cuando el dispositivo está sobrecargado. Apareje el dispositivo y reduzca la carga antes de volver a encenderlo. |
| 5. Indicador de tensión de batería (V) | • El indicador muestra la tensión en el terminal de entrada del inversor. |
| 6. Indicador de corriente de batería (A) | • El indicador muestra la corriente tomada de la batería por el inversor. La corriente debe estar en la zona verde para un funcionamiento continuo. En la zona amarilla, el dispositivo funcionará durante unos minutos. En la zona roja, el dispositivo se desconectará automáticamente. |

- Advertencia!**
Cuando está conectado a una batería, primero encienda el inversor antes de encender los dispositivos conectados. Cuando utilice el inversor con varios aparatos al mismo tiempo, encienda los dispositivos uno tras otro para asegurarse de que el inversor no necesitará entregar todas las corrientes de arranque para todos los aparatos al mismo tiempo.
• No invierta la entrada. No utilice pinzas de cocodrilo para crear una conexión eléctrica. Asegúrese de utilizar un cable de conexión adecuado y conectarlo a la batería o a otra fuente de alimentación de CA.
• Conecte el cable rojo de la batería al polo positivo (+) de la batería y al terminal positivo (+) del inversor.
• Conecte el cable negro de la batería al polo negativo (-) de la batería y al terminal negativo (-) del inversor.
• Apretie regularmente los tornillos de los cables de entrada de CA.

- Advertencia!**
No intente el inversor sin conectarlo a tierra. Riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
El inversor tiene un terminal para conectar el cable de la batería con el inversor. El cable de tierra en la caja de conexión de la CA debe ser la salida del inversor está conectado al chassis.
• El terminal a tierra del chassis debe estar conectado a un punto de conexión a tierra, que varía en función del lugar de instalación del inversor.
• En un vehículo, conecte el terminal a tierra del chassis al sistema de conexión de tierra del barco.
• En una ubicación fija, conecte el terminal a tierra del chassis a tierra mediante una barra de tierra o un punto de conexión a tierra.
• El conductor neutro del circuito de salida de CA del inversor está conectado a la tierra del chassis. Cuando el chassis está conectado a tierra, el conductor neutro también se conecta a tierra.
• Wisdom fan start: cuando la temperatura del inversor alcanza los 40 °C, el ventilador arrancará automáticamente.
• Conecte el enchufe de red de su dispositivo a la salida de CA del inversor.

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Interruptore on/off | • Premere l'interruptore per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo. |
| 2. Indicatore di alimentazione | • L'indicatore si accende in verde quando il dispositivo è connesso a una batteria ed è acceso. Il dispositivo è pronto all'uso. |
| 3. Indicatore di temperatura eccessiva | • L'indicatore si accende in giallo quando il dispositivo è surriscaldato. Viene emesso un allarme acustico. Il dispositivo si spegne automaticamente. Il dispositivo si accende nuovamente automaticamente quando si è raffreddato a sufficienza. |
| 4. Indicatore di sovraccarico | • L'indicatore si accende in rosso quando il dispositivo è in sovraccarico. Spegnerne il dispositivo e ridurre il carico prima di accenderlo di nuovo. |
| 5. Indicatore di tensione della batteria (V) | • L'indicatore mostra la tensione sui terminali d'ingresso della batteria. |
| 6. Indicatore di corrente della batteria (A) | • L'indicatore mostra l'intensità di corrente della batteria dall'inverter. La corrente deve essere nella zona verde per consentire il funzionamento continuo. Nella zona gialla, il dispositivo funzionerà per diversi minuti. Nella zona rossa, il dispositivo si spegnerà automaticamente. |

- Attenzione!**
Non utilizzare l'inverter con i seguenti dispositivi ricaricabili:
• Montare solo in posizione orizzontale.
• Assicurarsi che la distanza fra la batteria e l'inverter sia breve e utilizzare solo i cavi di collegamento in dotazione.
• Questo prodotto è un inverter con uscita a onda sinusoidale modificata. Non si consiglia di collegare carichi induttivi e prodotti con motore elettrico.
• Piccoli apparecchi che possono essere inseriti direttamente nella presa elettrica CA per la ricarica (ad es. torce elettriche, radio elettrici e luci notturne).
• Alcuni caricabatterie per gruppi batterie di elettro-utensili. Tali caricabatterie dispongono di un'etichetta di avviso che segnala la presenza di tensioni pericolose sul terminale della batteria.

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Interruttore on/off | • Premere l'interruptore per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo. |
| 2. Indicatore di alimentazione | • L'indicatore si accende in verde quando il dispositivo è connesso a una batteria ed è acceso. Il dispositivo è pronto all'uso. |
| 3. Indicatore di temperatura eccessiva | • L'indicatore si accende in giallo quando il dispositivo è surriscaldato. Viene emesso un allarme acustico. Il dispositivo si spegne automaticamente. Il dispositivo si accende nuovamente automaticamente quando si è raffreddato a sufficienza. |
| 4. Indicatore di sovraccarico | • L'indicatore si accende in rosso quando il dispositivo è in sovraccarico. Spegnerne il dispositivo e ridurre il carico prima di accenderlo di nuovo. |
| 5. Indicatore di tensione della batteria (V) | • L'indicatore mostra la tensione sui terminali d'ingresso della batteria. |
| 6. Indicatore di corrente della batteria (A) | • L'indicatore mostra l'intensità di corrente della batteria dall'inverter. La corrente deve essere nella zona verde per consentire il funzionamento continuo. Nella zona gialla, il dispositivo funzionerà per diversi minuti. Nella zona rossa, il dispositivo si spegnerà automaticamente. |

- Attenzione!**
Non utilizzare l'inverter con i seguenti dispositivi ricaricabili:
• Montare solo in posizione orizzontale.
• Assicurarsi che la distanza fra la batteria e l'inverter sia breve e utilizzare solo i cavi di collegamento in dotazione.
• Questo prodotto è un inverter con uscita a onda sinusoidale modificata. Non si consiglia di collegare carichi induttivi e prodotti con motore elettrico.
• Piccoli apparecchi che possono essere inseriti direttamente nella presa elettrica CA per la ricarica (ad es. torce elettriche, radio elettrici e luci notturne).
• Alcuni caricabatterie per gruppi batterie di elettro-utensili. Tali caricabatterie dispongono di un'etichetta di avviso che segnala la presenza di tensioni pericolose sul terminale della batteria.

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Interruttore on/off | • Premere l'interruptore per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo. |
| 2. Indicatore di alimentazione | • L'indicatore si accende in verde quando il dispositivo è connesso a una batteria ed è acceso. Il dispositivo è pronto all'uso. |
| 3. Indicatore di temperatura eccessiva | • L'indicatore si accende in giallo quando il dispositivo è surriscaldato. Viene emesso un allarme acustico. Il dispositivo si spegne automaticamente. Il dispositivo si accende nuovamente automaticamente quando si è raffreddato a sufficienza. |
| 4. Indicatore di sovraccarico | • L'indicatore si accende in rosso quando il dispositivo è in sovraccarico. Spegnerne il dispositivo e ridurre il carico prima di accenderlo di nuovo. |
| 5. Indicatore di tensione della batteria (V) | • L'indicatore mostra la tensione sui terminali d'ingresso della batteria. |
| 6. Indicatore di corrente della batteria (A) | • L'indicatore mostra l'intensità di corrente della batteria dall'inverter. La corrente deve essere nella zona verde per consentire il funzionamento continuo. Nella zona gialla, il dispositivo funzionerà per diversi minuti. Nella zona rossa, il dispositivo si spegnerà automaticamente. |

- Attenzione!**
Non utilizzare l'inverter con i seguenti dispositivi ricaricabili:
• Montare solo in posizione orizzontale.
• Assicurarsi che la distanza fra la batteria e l'inverter sia breve e utilizzare solo i cavi di collegamento in dotazione.
• Questo prodotto è un inverter con uscita a onda sinusoidale modificata. Non si consiglia di collegare carichi induttivi e prodotti con motore elettrico.
• Piccoli apparecchi che possono essere inseriti direttamente nella presa elettrica CA per la ricarica (ad es. torce elettriche, radio elettrici e luci notturne).
• Alcuni caricabatterie per gruppi batterie di elettro-utensili. Tali caricabatterie dispongono di un'etichetta di avviso che segnala la presenza di tensioni pericolose sul terminale della batteria.

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Interruttore on/off | • Premere l'interruptore per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo. |
| 2. Indicatore di alimentazione | • L'indicatore si accende in verde quando il dispositivo è connesso a una batteria ed è acceso. Il dispositivo è pronto all'uso. |
| 3. Indicatore di temperatura eccessiva | • L'indicatore si accende in giallo quando il dispositivo è surriscaldato. Viene emesso un allarme acustico. Il dispositivo si spegne automaticamente. Il dispositivo si accende nuovamente automaticamente quando si è raffreddato a sufficienza. |
| 4. Indicatore di sovraccarico | • L'indicatore si accende in rosso quando il dispositivo è in sovraccarico. Spegnerne il dispositivo e ridurre il carico prima di accenderlo di nuovo. |
| 5. Indicatore di tensione della batteria (V) | • L'indicatore mostra la tensione sui terminali d'ingresso della batteria. |
| 6. Indicatore di corrente della batteria (A) | • L'indicatore mostra l'intensità di corrente della batteria dall'inverter. La corrente deve essere nella zona verde per consentire il funzionamento continuo. Nella zona gialla, il dispositivo funzionerà per diversi minuti. Nella zona rossa, il dispositivo si spegnerà automaticamente. |

- Attenzione!**
Non utilizzare l'inverter con i seguenti dispositivi ricaricabili:
• Montare solo in posizione orizzontale.
• Assicurarsi che la distanza fra la batteria e l'inverter sia breve e utilizzare solo i cavi di collegamento in dotazione.
• Questo prodotto è un inverter con uscita a onda sinusoidale modificata. Non si consiglia di collegare carichi induttivi e prodotti con motore elettrico.
• Piccoli apparecchi che possono essere inseriti direttamente nella presa elettrica CA per la ricarica (ad es. torce elettriche, radio elettrici e luci notturne).
• Alcuni caricabatterie per gruppi batterie di elettro-utensili. Tali caricabatterie dispongono di un'etichetta di avviso che segnala la presenza di tensioni pericolose sul terminale della batteria.

- | | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| 1. Interruttore on/off | • Premere l'interruptore per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo. |
| 2. Indicatore di alimentazione | • L'indicatore si accende in verde quando il dispositivo è con |

